Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Licences 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information.
You asked:
I’d like to request the below information on premises within your district.
If this can be sent in an excel format with contact name, venue name, email address and contact number, that would be appreciated
- Licensed taxi firms
- Licensed to prepare and sell food.
Answer:
In respect of the above two requests the information is publicly available on the Council’s website, under the FOIA disclosure log:

- for licensed taxi firms

https://directory.leicester.gov.uk/foi-directory/foia-19004-1/
- for establishments registered to prepare and sell food

https://directory.leicester.gov.uk/foi-directory/foia-19168/
Please note, individual’s contact name, email address and contact number are withheld from disclosure as this is personal information.  Exemption Section 40(2) of the FOI Act applies.

Disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1– fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.    

This letter therefore acts a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the FOI Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means i.e. the Council’s website.
- Licensed to sell alcohol
Please find attached spreadsheet for licensed alcohol premises.  Some personal contact details of individuals have been withheld.  

Where information is requested for disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the FOI Act must be considered) a consideration must be made as to whether this would breach Data Protection Principles. 

This information can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

Here, the Council judges that the personal information including e-mail addresses it holds are being processed for the purpose of business registration. Disclosure to the wider world would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1-fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  Therefore, this information is exempt from release under Section 40(2) of the FOI Act as this information constitutes personal data.
Section 41(1) of the FOIA is also judged to be applicable, relating to Information Provided in Confidence.

To explain further, Section 41 provides that information is exempt if it was:

(a) obtained by the public authority from any other person (including another public authority), and

(b) the disclosure of the information to the public (otherwise than under this Act) by the public authority holding it would constitute a breach of confidence actionable by that or any other person.

Individuals who have submitted their email addresses to the Council for business registration purposes have done so with the clear understanding that their details will not be disclosed to the wider world (which is how any such disclosure must be judged). 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


